

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

N.P. and P.S., individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STANDARD INNOVATION CORP.,
d/b/a WE-VIBE, a Canadian corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-8655

Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Nature of the Litigation..... 2

B. History of the Proceedings 5

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

A. Class Definition 6

B. Monetary Relief 7

C. Additional Relief 8

 1. *Prospective Relief* 8

 2. *Payment of Notice and Settlement Administration Expenses* 8

 3. *Incentive Award for Class Representatives* 9

 4. *Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses* 9

D. Release of Liability 9

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES 10

A. Each Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous Ascertainable..... 10

B. Members of the Settlement Classes Share Common Questions of Law and Fact that Predominate Over Any Individual Issues 11

 1. *Common Questions Predominate with Respect to the App Class* 12

 2. *Common Questions Predominate with Respect to the Purchaser Class*..... 14

C. P.S.’s Claims are Typical of those of the Purchaser Class Members’ Claims and N.P.’s Claims are Typical of those of the App Members’ Claims 15

D. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Interests of Both Settlement Classes 15

E.	A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudicating this Controversy	18
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL.....	18
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	20
A.	The Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of the Settlement Offer Favors Preliminary	21
B.	The Potential Length, Complexity, and Expense of Further Litigation Favor Preliminary Approval.	26
C.	The Opinion of Competent Counsel Supports Preliminary Approval	26
D.	The Stage of the Proceeding and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Preliminary.....	27
VII.	THE PROPOSED METHOD OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	28
VIII.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 10, 18

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) 12

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 28

Gourley v. Google, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 36 (2016) 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 10, 11, 12

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 20, 21, 27

Bell v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 21-22

Felzen v. Andreas,
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) 20

Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.,
649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191(7th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 15

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Nix v. O’Malley</i> , 160 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 14
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 26, 27
